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Musteri Adi / Adresi
Customer name / Address

istek Numarasi
Order No. 250886-SAS-0051

Numunenin adi ve tarifi . . . .
Name and identity of test item LIFEPO4 PRIZMATIK AKULER

Numunenin kabul tarihi
The date of receipt of test item 15.03.2024

Aciklamalar

Remarks Uriin ilgili testlerden gegmistir, litfen raporu inceleyiniz.

The product passes related tests, see report bel

Deneyin yapildig: tarih
Date of Test 16.03.2024 - 25.03.2024

Raporun Sayfa Sayisi

Number of pages of the Report 38
MUhUr Tarih Deneyi Yapan Personel Teknik Yonetici
Sedal Date Person in Performing the Test Technical Manager
27.03.2024 Murat SAVASAN Mertcan YENER
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DENEY RAPORU / TEST REPORT
TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Rapor Numarasi
Report number
Verilis Tarihi

Date of issue
Toplam Sayfa Sayisi
Total number of pages
Deneyi Yapan Firma
Testing Company
Adres

Address

Deney Adresi
Testing Location
Basvuranin Adi
Applicant’s name

250886-SAS-0051-1

27.03.2024

38

SAS MUHENDISLIK BELGELENDIRME VE DAN. HizZ. TiC. LTD. STi.
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Hasanpasa Mah. Nabizade Sok. OzgUr No: 84 ic Kapi No: 3 Kadikdy / ISTANBUL

PRISMACELL ENERJI VE TEKNOLOJi SANAYi A S.

Adresi . Pinartepe Mah. Atatirk Cad. D Blok No:1B i¢c Kapi No:1

Address ° BUyUkcekmece / ISTANBUL

Deney Aynntilan / Test Specifications

Standard ¢ TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Deney Prosediri . Deney standartlarnna gére kismi deneyler / According fo the test standard
Test procedure * partial tests

Deney Rapor Form(larn) Olusturan

Test report form(s) originator SAS

Deney ve/veya 6l¢um sonuglari, genisletiimis 6l¢im belirsizlikleri (olmasi halinde) ve deney metotlar bu sertifikanin
tamamlayici kismi olan takip eden sayfalarda verilmistir. Bu raporda verilen sonuglar ve degerlendirmeler sadece
iUretici/basvuru sahibi tarafindan test icin saglanan irin/sistem ile ilgilidir. Uretilen diger bitin modellerin bu raporda
verilen gereksinimleri karsilamasi Ureticinin/basvuru sahibinin sorumlulugundadir.

The test and/or measurement results, the uncertainties (if applicable) with confidence probability and test methods are
given on the following pages which are part of this report. The test results presented in this report relate only to the
object/system tested. The results contained in this report reflect the results for this particular model and serial number. It is
the responsibility of the

manufacturer/applicant to ensure that all production models meet the intent of the requirements detailed within this report.

Deney Numunesi Aciklamasi

- L LIFEPO4 PRIZMATIK AKULER
Test item description

Marka :

Trade Mark PRISMA CELL

Uretici PRISMACELL ENERJI VE TEKNOLOJi SANAYI A S.
Manufacturer

Model/Tip

Model /Type reference PRB-LIFP-24230 AH

Beyan Degerleri
Ratings
Bu rapor, firmamizin yazili izni oimadan kismen kopyalanip codaltlamaz. imzasiz ve mihirsiz raporlar gecersizdir.

This report may not be copied or reproduced in part without the written permission of the Company. Signed and unsealed
reports are invalid

25.6V , 6016W/h , 235Ah/8x
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SAS

MUHENDISLIK &
BELGELENDIRME

Deney Numunesinin Ayrintilari ............cocevevevenenennnn. : LIFEPO4 PRIZMATIK AKULER
Test item particulars

Modeller / MOdElS....ccveiiiiiiiriiiiiiiricicirneneans : PRB-LIFP-12230 AH, PRB-LIFP-24230 AH,
PRB-LIFP-25105 AH, PRB-LIFP-12105 AH,
PRB-LIFP-12235 AH, PRB-LIFP-51105 AH,
PRB-LIFP-76105 AH, PRB-LIFP-96105 AH,
PRB-LIFP-25400 AH, PRB-LIFP-12400 AH,

Olasi Deney Durumu Kararlan / Possible test case verdicts:

- Deney durumu deney numunesi igin gegerli degildir....  N/A
test case does not apply to the test object

- Deney numunesi gereksinimi karsiliyor........................ P (Gegli / Pass)
test object does meet the requirement

- deney numunesi gereksinimi karsilamiyor.................. : F(Kaldi / Fail)
test object does not meet the requirement

DeNEY / TESTING cueevrercrerrrerrreerreecreeseeseesesssessens cenee :

Numunenin Alindigi Tarih .........cccoviveveeienvenceceeene : 15.03.2024
Date of receipt of test item

Test(ler)in Gergekletiriime Tarihi............................... : 16.03.2024 - 25.03.2024
Date (s) of performance of tests

Genel Aciklamalar / General Remarks

Bu raporda sunulan test sonucglan yalnizca test edilen nesneyle ilgilidir.

Bu rapor, yayinlayan test firmasinin yazili onayi olmaksizin tamamen veya kismen ¢ogaltilamaz.
“(Bakiniz Kutu #)"” rapora eklenen ek bilgilere isaret etmektedir.

“Ekli tabloya bakiniz”, rapora eklenen bir tabloya atifta bulunmaktadir.

Parantez igerisindeki madde numaralari, ilgili deney standardinda gecen maddelere karsilik gelir.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested. This report shall not be
reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing company.
“(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended fo the report.

“(See appended table)” refers to a table appended to the report.

Bu rapor boyunca [X] nokta / |:|virgijl ondalik ayraci olarak kullanilir.
Throughout this report [] comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

Genel Urin Bilgileri / General Product Information:
Numune 25.6V gerilimle ¢alismaktadir. / The sample operates with 25.6V voltage.
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS P
411 Acceptance _of materials, components and (See appended table 4.1.2) p

subassemblies
41.2 Use of components (See appended table 4.1.2) P
4.1.3 Equipment design and construction
4.1.15 Markings and inStructions...........ccccceeeeeeeesiicnnnns
4.4.4 Safeguard robustness N/A
4.4.4.2 Steady force tests .....ccocvvvreeeeeeii i, . | (See Annex T.4, T.5) P
4.4.4.3 D] (0] o I8 (1] £ SRR ;| (See Annex T.7) N/A
4444 IMPACTLESES ... : N/A
S o teSta e | o such parts N/A
4446 Glass ImMpact teStS ......ccuvveveiiiiiiiieieee e : N/A
44474 Thermoplastic material tests...........cccocvveeernnne. | (See Annex T.8) N/A
4448 Air comprising a safeguard.............ccccceeniinnnn. : | (See Annex T) N/A
4.4.4.9 Accessibility and safeguard effectiveness N/A
4.5 Explosion N/A
4.6 Fixing of conductors P
46.1 Fix conductors not to defeat a safeguard N/A
46.2 10 N force test applied tO ......ccceevvvveeeeeiiiiieeens : N/A
47 EStLlléFt)sment for direct insertion into mains socket - N/A
R st N/A
4.7.3 Torque (NM) coooeiieeeieee e : N/A
4.8 Products containing coin/button cell batteries N/A
4.8.2 Instructional safeguard N/A
483 Battery Compartment Construction N/A

Means to reduce the possibility of children i

removing the battery.........ccccccooviniii e, :
4.8.4 Battery Compartment Mechanical Tests ........... : N/A
4.8.5 Battery Accessibility N/A
49 OGO OBt e NiA
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
5 ELECTRICALLY-CAUSED INJURY P
5.2.1 Electrical energy source classifications............... : N/A
522 ES1, ES2 and ES3 limits N/A
5.22.2 Steady-state voltage and current............ccccuuveee. : N/A
5223 Capacitance lImits .........ccccovceeeeriiiiieeeeee e, : N/A
5224 Single pulse lIMitS ..........oocieiriiiiiee e, : N/A
5225 Limits for repetitive pulSes ..........cccoceeeiviiiirennnnn. : N/A
5.2.2.6 RINGING SIgNAIS ......ooeiiiiiiiec e : N/A
5.2.2.7 AUdio SIgNAIS ... : N/A
5.3 Protection against electrical energy sources P
531 General Requirements for_ accessible parts to b
ordinary, instructed and skilled persons
5321 Accessibility to electrical energy sources and b
safeguards
5.3.2.2 Contact requirements N/A
a) Test with test probe from Annex V .................. : N/A
b) Electric strength test potential (V) ................... : N/A
C) AIr gap (IMM) ..eeeeiiiiiiiie e : N/A
5.3.2.4 Terminals for connecting stripped wire
5.4 Insulation materials and requirements
5.4.1.2 Properties of insulating material
54.1.3 Humidity conditioning ...........ccccoeveeeniiieeeenne : N/A
S erals e e N/A
5415 PollUtiON degree ........occveeeiiiiiiieie e : -
54152 ;Ir']est fo_r pollution degree 1 environment and for an N/A
sulating compound
54153 Thermal cycling N/A
5.4.1.6 Insulation in transformers with varying dimensions N/A
54.1.7 Insulation in circuits generating starting pulses N/A
5.4.1.8 Determination of working voltage N/A
5.4.1.9 Insulating surfaces N/A
54110 Thermoplaetic parts on which conductive metallic N/A
parts are directly mounted
5.4.1.10.2 |Vicat softening temperature..........cccccceeeviiiuurnnnen : N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
5.4.1.10.3 | Ball Pressure .......cccocceeeeiiniiiee e : N/A
5.4.2 Clearances N/A
54.2.2 Determining clearance using peak working voltage N/A
5.4.2.3 Determining clearance using required W|thstand N/A

VOITAGE oot :

a) a.C. mains transient voltage ........ccccccceeeeviiinnns : =

b) d.c. mains transient voltage ............ccccoecveeenne : -

¢) external circuit transient voltage ...................... : -

d) transient voltage determined by measurement ...

Determining the adequacy of a clearance using an

54.2.4 electric strength test N/A
525 | 2008 wores e N/A
5.4.3 Creepage diStanCes .....cccccevvvveiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, : N/A
5431 General N/A
54.3.3 Material GrOUD ........eeeeeiiiiiieee it : =
5.4.4 Solid insulation N/A
5.4.4.2 Minimum distance through insulation ................. : N/A
5.4.4.3 Insulation compound forming solid insulation N/A
5.4.4.4 Solid insulation in semiconductor devices N/A
5.4.45 Cemented joints N/A
5.4.4.6 Thin sheet material N/A
54.46.1 General requirements N/A
5.4.4.6.2 Separable thin sheet material N/A
Number of Iayers (PCS) ....evveviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeeeee : N/A
5.4.4.6.3 Non-separable thin sheet material N/A
BB | AEral et NIA
5.4.4.6.5 Mandrel test N/A
54.4.7 Solid insulation in wound components N/A
5.4.4.9 Solid insulation at frequencies >30 kHz ............ : N/A
5.4.5 Antenna terminal insulation N/A
5451 General N/A
5.4.5.2 Voltage surge test N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Insulation resistance (MQ)........ccccoceeeeiiiiieeenns : -
S48 | plementary Saleguard e  |(See appended table 5.4.4.2) N/A
547 Tests for sgr_niconductor components and for N/A
cemented joints
5.4.8 Humidity conditioning N/A
Relative humidity (%0)........cccoviieeiiiniiieieiiiieeenn : =
Temperature (°C) .......oooeeiiiieeeeeeeee e : -
DUration (N) ....eeeeeeeeeeeee e : =
5.4.9 Electric strength test ..., . | (See appended table 5.4.9) N/A
5.4.9.1 Test procedure for a solid insulation type test N/A
5.4.9.2 Test procedure for routine tests N/A
5.4.10 :;?éfﬁgfgiracﬁﬁinst transient voltages between N/A
5.4.10.1 Parts and circuits separated from external circuits N/A
5.4.10.2 Test methods N/A
5.4.10.2.1 |General N/A
5.4.10.2.2 |IMpPUISE teSt ....uviiiiiiiii i : N/A
5.4.10.2.3 | Steady-state teSt........cccccevvieriiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee, : N/A
5411 Insulation between external circuits and earthed N/A
CIFCUILTY 1ot .
5411.1 5?(?&?5“323 tgasr;ahparatlon between external N/A
5.4.11.2 Requirements N/A
Rated operating voltage Uop (V).....ccccovvvvereennnnn : -
Nominal voltage Upeak (V).....cccovvveriiriniienieene : -
Max increase due to variation Usp .............c........ : -
Max increase due to ageing Usa ...........cceeeee.. : -
Uop= Upeak + Usp + Usa ......cccceevvieiiiinniiieeen, : -
5.5 Components as safeguards
5.5.1 General N/A
5.5.2 Capacitors and RC units N/A
55.2.1 General requirement N/A
5522 | onnection of & CoMEOIOr s s N/A
5.5.3 Transformers (See Annex G.5.3) N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

5.5.4 Optocouplers N/A
555 Relays N/A
5.5.6 Resistors N/A
5.5.7 SPD’s (See Annex G.8) N/A
5.5.7.1 Use of an SPD connected to reliable earthing N/A
5.5.7.2 g:rihOf an SPD between mains and protective N/A
558 | ongiing of & comil Gablowe moe s | (52€ ATNEX G103 N/A
5.6 Protective conductor N/A
5.6.2 Requirement for protective conductors S\f’;ﬂ;{ggﬁ rgr?g%lrigﬂitslzi}::! be N/A
5.6.2.1 General requirements N/A
5.6.2.2 Colour of insulation N/A
5.6.3 Requirement for protective earthing conductors N/A

Protective earthing conductor size (mm2) -
5.6.4 Requirement for protective bonding conductors N/A
5.6.4.1 Protective bonding conductors N/A

Protective bonding conductor size (mm2). -

Protective current rating (A) ....ccoeevverveeeeiiieeeenns : =
5643 ((j:g\:lrf:; limiting and overcurrent protective N/A
5.6.5 Terminals for protective conductors N/A
5.6.5.1 Requirement N/A

Conductor size (mm2), nominal thread dlameter

(L0000 PP N/A
5.6.5.2 Corrosion N/A
5.6.6 Resistance of the protective system N/A
5.6.6.1 Requirements N/A
5.6.6.2 Test Method Resistance (Q)........cccovvevvveveereieens N/A
5.6.7 Reliable earthing N/A
5.7 Prospective touch voltage, touch current and protective conductor current N/A
5.7.2 Measuring devices and networks N/A
5.7.2.1 Measurement of touch current ...............oooeninnl N/A
5.7.2.2 Measurement of prospective touch voltage N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

5.7.3 Equipmgnt set-up, supply connections and earth N/A
connections

System of interconnected equipment (separate
connections/single conNNection) ..........cccccvcuveeeennl

Multiple connections to mains (one connection at
a time/simultaneous connNections) .......................!

5.7.4 Earthed conductive accessible parts .................... |(See appended Table 5.7.4) N/A

5.7.5 Protective conductor current N/A

Supply Voltage (V)...coooviiieeeiiiiiiieiiieieee el -

Measured current (MA)........ccocveerinieeeennieeeeend =

Instructional Safeguard.............ccccceeeeeeveveeeeeeeee... | (See F.4 and F.5) N/A
Prospective touch voltage and touch current due

5.7.6 S N/A
to external circuits

5.7.6.1 Touch current from coaxial cables N/A

57.6.2 Prospectiye tc_)uch voltage and touch current from N/A
external circuits
Summation of touch currents from external

5.7.7 - N/A
circuits

a) Equipment with earthed external circuits

Measured CUITeNt (MA)........o.oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeens) N/A

b) Equipment whose external circuits are not

referenced to earth. Measured current (mA) .......: N/A
6 ELECTRICALLY- CAUSED FIRE P
6.2 Classification of power sources (PS) and potential ignition sources (PIS) P
6.2.2 Power source circuit classifications P
6.2.2.1 General N/A
6.2.2.2 Power measurement for worst-case load fault ... : [ (See appended table 6.2.2) N/A
6223 ;?J\Ilrer measurement for worst-case power source (See appended table 6.2.2) N/A
6.2.2.4 PSL o : | Secondary output connector N/A
6.2.2.5 P S : N/A
6.2.2.6 P S : N/A
6.2.3 Classification of potential ignition sources N/A
6.2.3.1 Arcing PIS ..o, : N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6.2.3.2 RESISHIVE PIS ..o : N/A
6.3 Safeguards against fire under normal operating and abnormal operating conditions N/A

No ignition and attainable temperature value less
6.3.1 (a) than 90 % defined by ISO 871 or less than 300 (See appended table 5.4.1.5, N/A
0C for unknown materials 6.3.2,9.0, B.2.6)
6.3.1 (b) Combustible materials outside fire enclosure N/A
6.4 Safeguards against fire under single fault conditions N/A
6.4.1 Safeguard Method N/A
6.4.2 Reduction_ (_)f thg Iikelihopd o_f ignition under single N/A
fault conditions in PS1 circuits
6.4.3 Reduction of the likelihood of ignition under single N/A
fault conditions in PS2 and PS3 circuits
6.4.3.1 General N/A
6.4.3.2 Supplementary Safeguards N/A
Special conditions if conductors on printed boards N/A
are opened or peeled
6.4.3.3 Single Fault Conditions ...........ccccevevvevierierieiene, .| (See appended table 6.4.3) N/A
Special conditions for temperature limited by fuse N/A
6.4.4 Control of fire spread in PS1 circuits N/A
6.4.5 Control of fire spread in PS2 circuits N/A
6.4.5.2 Supplementary safeguards .................cceeeee. : (Aientz)?pg)ended tables 4.1.2 and N/A
6.4.6 Control of fire spread in PS3 circuit N/A
6.4.7 Separation of combustible materials from a PIS N/A
6.4.7.1 General ... . | (See tables 6.2.3.1 and 6.2.3.2) N/A
6.4.7.2 Separation by distance N/A
6.4.7.3 Separation by a fire barrier N/A
6.4.8 Fire enclosures and fire barriers N/A
6.4.8.1 Fire enclosure and fire barrier material properties N/A
6.4.8.2.1 Requirements for a fire barrier N/A
6.4.8.2.2 Requirements for a fire enclosure N/A
6.4.8.3 ;Zr?(;\satrflijrztiggfrlier;equirements for a fire enclosure N/A
6.4.8.3.1 Fire enclosure and fire barrier openings N/A
6.4.8.3.2 Fire barrier dimensions N/A
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6.4833 |TopOpenings in Fire Enclosure: dimensions N/A
(IMIM) e :
Needle Flame test N/A
6.4.8.3.4 Bottom Openings in Fire Enclosure, condition met
T a), b) and/or ¢) dimensions (MM) ........c..ccoveeveenne.. : N/A
Flammability tests for the bottom of a fire
ENCIOSUIE ..o N/A
Integrity of the fire enclosure, condition met: a)
6.4.8.3.5
D) OF C) e : N/A
Separation of PIS from fire enclosure and fire
6.4.8.4 e - . N/A
barrier distance (mm) or flammability rating .........:
6.5 Internal and external wiring P
6.5.1 Requirements P
6.5.2 Cross-sectional area (MM2) .......oovveeeeeereeseesnns] -
6.5.3 Requirements for interconnection to building (See Annex Q.) N/A
Safeguards against fire due to connection to
6.6 o~ 4 N/A
additional equipment
External port limited to PS2 or complies with
Clause Q.1 N/A
7 INJURY CAUSED BY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES N/A
7.2 Reduction of exposure to hazardous substances N/A
7.3 Ozone exposure N/A
7.4 Use of personal safeguards (PPE) N/A

Personal safeguards and instructions ............... : -

7.5 Use of instructional safeguards and instructions N/A

Instructional safeguard (ISO 7010) .........cccceenl -

7.6 BatterieS. . .uveie e : N/A

8 MECHANICALLY-CAUSED INJURY P

8.1 General P

8.2 Mechanical energy source classifications P

8.3 Safeguards against mechanical energy sources P

8.4 Safeguards against parts with sharp edges and N/A
corners
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TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.4.1 Safeguards N/A
8.5 Safeguards against moving parts N/A
851 MS2 or MS3 part required to be accessible for the

~ function of the equipment N/A
8.5.2 Instructional Safeguard.............ccoccveeiiiiiieeennnn : =
8.5.4 Spe(_:ial categories of equipment comprising N/A

moving parts
8.5.4.1 Large data storage equipment N/A
8.54.2 Equipmgnt having Qlectromechanical device for N/A
destruction of media
85421 Safeguards and Safety Interlocks ......................... N/A
8.5.4.2.2 Instructional safeguards against moving parts N/A

Instructional Safeguard...........cccccooviiiiiiiniineendd -

8.5.4.2.3 Disconnection from the supply N/A
8.5.4.24 Probe type and force (N) .......coceeeviiieiiiniiieeenennd N/A
8.5.5 High Pressure Lamps N/A
8.55.1 Energy Source Classification N/A
8.5.5.2 High Pressure Lamp Explosion Test..................... N/A
8.6 Stability N/A
8.6.1 Product classification N/A

Instructional Safeguard............cccoeeeceiiiiiiiieieieneeeed -

8.6.2 Static stability N/A

8.6.2.2 Static stability test N/A

APPlIEd FOICe ....eiiiiiieeeeee e : -

8.6.2.3 Downward Force Test N/A

8.6.3 Relocation stability test N/A

Unit configuration during 10° tilt...........cccceveenennn : -

8.6.4 Glass slide test N/A
8.6.5 Horizontal force test (Applied Force)...........cc......... : N/A

Position of feet or movable parts ..........cccoceeeenee : -

8.7 Equipment mounted to wall or ceiling N/A

871 Mount!ng Means (Length of screws (mm) and N/A
MOUNLING SUIfACE) ...ooviiiiiiiiieeieee e :

8.7.2 Direction and applied force .........ccccoocriiiiiiinnns : N/A

8.8 Handles strength N/A

DENEY RAPORU / TEST REPORT

SAS MUHENDISLIK BELGELENDIRME VE DAN. HiZ. TiC. LTD. §Ti.
Hasanpasa Mah. Nabizade Sok. OzgUr No: 84 ic Kapi No: 3 Kadikdy / ISTANBUL

Sayfa / Page 12 / 38



TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.8.1 Classification N/A
8.8.2 Applied FOICe ..o : N/A
8.9 Wheels or casters attachment requirements N/A
8.9.1 Classification N/A
8.9.2 FY o] o] 11=To B (0] o SRS : -
8.10 Carts, stands and similar carriers N/A
8.10.1 General N/A
8.10.2 Marking and instructions N/A

Instructional Safeguard..........c.ccccoevvvevcieeriernieene, : =

8.10.3 Cart, stand or carrier loading test and compliance N/A

APPlIEed TOrCe ..o : -

8.10.4 Cart, stand or carrier impact test N/A

8.10.5 Mechanical stability N/A

Applied horizontal force (N) ......cccccoovevieiiinieneene. : =

8.10.6 Thermoplastic temperature stability (°C).............. : N/A
8.11 Mounting means for rack mounted equipment N/A
8.11.1 General N/A
8.11.2 Product Classification N/A
8.11.3 Mechanical strength test, variable N ....................: N/A
8.11.4 Mechanical strength test 250N, including end stops N/A
8.12 Telescoping or rod antennas ..........coccceeeeeviiveeeeenns N/A

Button/Ball diameter (mm)............ooovvvvvvvevvvviinnnnnnndt -

9 THERMAL BURN INJURY N/A
9.2 Thermal energy source classifications N/A
9.3 Safeguard against thermal energy sources N/A
9.4 Requirements for safeguards N/A
9.4.1 Equipment safeguard N/A
9.4.2 Instructional safeguard ...........ccceveniniinnnecnnd N/A
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10 RADIATION N/A
10.2 Radiation energy source classification N/A
10.2.1 General classification N/A
10.3 Protection against laser radiation N/A
Laser radiation that exists equipment: -
Normal, abnormal, single-fault..............cc.cccceene : N/A
Instructional safeguard ..........cccccceveeeiiiicciiiiennen. : =
TOON it : =
10.4 rPelrgi:[(i:éir?n against visible, infrared, and UV N/A
104.1 General N/A
10.4.1.a) RS3 for Ordinary and instructed persons ............. N/A
10.4.1.b) RS3 accessible to a skilled person...................... N/A
Personal safeguard (PPE) instructional i
SAfEGUANT. ..o
10.4.1.c) Equipment visible, IR, UV does not exceed RS1.: N/A
10.4.1.d) Normal, abnormal, single-fault conditions ......... : N/A
10.4.5) | Enclosue maleral cmployed assafeguard s
10.4.1.1) UV attenuation ........c.ceeevvviieeeiiieieee e siieeeee il N/A
10.4.1.9) Materials resistant to degradation UV .................. N/A
10.4.1.h) Enclosure containment of optical radiation..........: N/A
10429 | Bt Group under tomal perating
10.4.2 Instructional safeguard ............ccccovviiieiniinnnnnd N/A
10.5 Protection against x-radiation N/A
10.5.1 X- radiation energy source that exists equipment : N/A
Normal, abnormal, single fault conditions N/A
Equipment safeguards...........cccccovviiiiiiniiienennnndd N/A
Instructional safeguard for skilled person............ : N/A
105.3 Most unfavourable supply voltage to give i
Maximum radiation .........cccoceviiiiieeiiiiiee el
Abnormal and single-fault condition ................... : N/A
Maximum radiation (PA/KQ).......cccevvueeereiniiienanns : N/A
10.6 Protection against acoustic energy sources N/A
10.6.1 General N/A
10.6.2 Classification N/A
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Acoustic output, dB(A)......cccoviiieeeiiiiiieeiiiiieeenne : N/A
Output voltage, unweighted rrm.s.............coee.... : N/A
10.6.4 Protection of persons N/A
Instructional safeguards ...............occcvvvviiieneeeenn. : N/A
Equipment safeguard prevent ordinary person to i
RS2, .ttt :
Means to actively inform user of increase sound i
PIrESSUNE. . ..eeutieiteeitesiiesiiesteesieaneesreesreeseeeseeesreeseeans :
Equipment safeguard prevent ordinary person to )
RS2, ittt
10.6.5 Requirements for listening devices (headphones, N/A
earphones, etc.)
10.6.5.1 _Corded passive listening devices with analog N/A
input
Input voltage with 94 dB(A) LAeq acoustic i
PreSSUre OUIPUL......vviieeiiiiiiiieiiiiieeesiiiieeessiieeaeas :
10.6.5.2 Corded listening devices with digital input N/A
Maximum dB(A) ......euveieiiiieiiei e : =
10.6.5.3 Cordless listening device N/A
Maximum dB(A) ....ouueieiiieiiieeee e : =
NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION TESTS, ABNORMAL OPERATING N/A
B CONDITION TESTS AND SINGLE FAULT CONDITION TESTS
B.2 Normal Operating Conditions N/A
B.2.1 General requirements..........ccccceeevevivieeeeeeeiiiiienns : N/A
Audio Amplifiers and equipment with audio N/A
AMPIIfIEIS woeeiiiiiiiiii :
B.2.3 Supply voltage and tolerances N/A
B.2.5 INPUE EEST...ceeeiieieie e . | (See appended table B.2.5) N/A
B.3 Simulated abnormal operating conditions N/A
B.3.1 General requirements...........cccoeeevevivieeeeeeeiiiiiianns . | (See appended table B.3) N/A
B.3.2 Covering of ventilation openings N/A
B.3.3 D.C. mains polarity test N/A
B.3.4 Setting of voltage selector ............cccvvvveeeeeennnnnn. . | No such parts N/A
B.3.5 Maximum load at output terminals ...................... . | (See appended table B.3) N/A
B.3.6 Reverse battery polarity N/A
B.3.7 Abnormal operating conditions as specified in N/A
Clause E.2.
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B.3.8 isgﬁggsédsowaggzgal during and after abnormal N/A
B.4 Simulated single fault conditions N/A
B.4.2 T.emperature controlling device open or short- N/A
CIFCUITE .. :
B.4.3 Motor tests N/A
BA31 | iiermal ambient (emperaiure o ens ;| (58 Clause G:5) NIA
B.4.4 Short circuit of functional insulation N/A
B.4.4.1 Short circuit of clearances for functional insulation N/A
B.4.4.2 ;23[;tcigﬁuit of creepage distances for functional N/A
B.4.43 Srri\r?tret:gilr)c(:)ﬁé)sf functional insulation on coated N/A
BAS | bes and somiconductors. o NA
B.4.6 Short circuit or disconnect of passive components N/A
B.4.7 Continuous operation of components N/A
B.4.8 Class 1 and Class 2 energy sources within limits N/A
during and after single fault conditions
B.4.9 Battery charging under single fault conditions ... : N/A
C UV RADIATION N/A
c1 rPargi;%ir(])n of materials in equipment from UV N/A
C.l1l.2 Requirements N/A
C.13 Test method N/A
C.2 UV light conditioning test N/A
c.21 Test apparatus N/A
C.22 Mounting of test samples N/A
c.23 Carbon-arc light-exposure apparatus N/A
c24 Xenon-arc light exposure apparatus N/A
D TEST GENERATORS N/A
D.1 Impulse test generators N/A
D.2 Antenna interface test generator N/A
D.3 Electronic pulse generator N/A
E TEST CONDITIONS FOR EQUIPMENT CONTAINING AUDIO AMPLIFIERS N/A
E.1 Audio amplifier normal operating conditions N/A
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Audio signal voltage (V) ....cccoovvervieniieenieeennenn : =
Rated load impedance (Q) .......ccccceeiiiiieneeennnen. : -
E.2 Audio amplifier abnormal operating conditions N/A
F EQUIPMENT MARKINGS, INSTRUCTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONAL SAFEGUARDS P
F.1 General requirements P
Instructions — Language ........cccceveeveeeeeevenvinvnnnnnsd -
F.2 Letter symbols and graphical symbols P
F.2.1 Letter symbols according to IEC60027-1 N/A
) Graphic symbols IEC, ISO or manufacturer P
specific
F.3 Equipment markings P
F.3.1 Equipment marking locations P
F.3.2 Equipment identification markings P
F.3.2.1 Manufacturer identification .............ccccevvvvvvvvinnnns . | See marking plate =
F.3.2.2 Model identification ..............cccccooeiiiiiiiiiineeeees . | See marking plate =
F.3.3 Equipment rating markings P
F.3.3.1 Equipment with direct connection to mains N/A
F.3.3.2 Equipment without direct connection to mains N/A
F.3.3.3 Nature of supply voltage.....................ccceeeeveeeeennnns | See marking plate =
F.3.34 Rated voltage ..........ccccceeeeeviviviiiiiivevvivvevvvveeeennnns. | See marking plate =
F.3.34 Rated frequency ........ccccceeevvviiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeen | See marking plate =
F.3.3.6 Rated current or rated power ............ccccceeeeeee...s. | See marking plate =
F.3.3.7 Equipment with multiple supply connections N/A
F.3.4 Voltage setting device N/A
F.3.5 Terminals and operating devices N/A
i LS A
F.3.5.2 Switch position identification marking ................ : N/A
Fasa | Replacement fuse denificaton andraing
F.3.5.4 Replacement battery identification marking ....... : N/A
F.3.5.5 Terminal marking location N/A
F3.6 (Iigtéisp;ﬁrr;r:itorﬁarkings related to equipment N/A
F.3.6.1 Class | Equipment N/A
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Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
F.3.6.1.1 Protective earthing conductor terminal N/A
F.3.6.1.2 Neutral conductor terminal N/A
F.3.6.1.3 Protective bonding conductor terminals N/A
F.3.6.2 Class Il equipment (IEC60417-5172) N/A
F.3.6.2.1 Class Il equipment with or without functional earth N/A
F3.6.2.2 Clasg Il equipment with functional earth terminal N/A

marking
F.3.7 Equipment IP rating marking ........cccccvvveeeeeiiiinnns : =
F.3.8 External power supply output marking See marking plate N/A
F.3.9 Durability, legibility and permanence of marking N/A
F.3.10 Test for permanence of markings N/A
F.4 Instructions N/A
a) Equipment for use in locations where children N/A
not likely to be present -marking
b) Instructions given for installation or initial use N/A
¢) Equipment intended to be fastened in place N/A
d) Equipment intended for use only in restricted N/A

access area

e) Audio equipment terminals classified as ES3
and other equipment with terminals marked in N/A
accordance F.3.6.1

f) Protective earthing employed as safeguard N/A
g) Protective earthing conductor current exceeding N/A
ES 2 limits
h) Symbols used on equipment N/A
i) Permanently connected equipment not provided N/A
with all-pole mains switch
; j) Replaceable components or modules providing
) ; N/A
safeguard function
F.5 Instructional safeguards N/A
Where “instructional safeguard” is referenced in
the test report it specifies the required elements, N/A
location of marking and/or instruction
G COMPONENTS N/A
G.1 Switches N/A
G.1.1 General requirements N/A
G.1.2 Ratings, endurance, spacing, maximum load N/A
G.2 Relays N/A
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G.21 General requirements N/A
G.2.2 Overload test N/A
G.2.3 Relay controlling connectors supply power N/A
G.24 Mains relay, modified as stated in G.2 N/A
G.3 Protection Devices N/A
G.3.1 Thermal cut-offs N/A
G.3.1.1a) |Thermal cut-outs separately approved according N/A
&b) to IEC 60730 with conditions indicated in a) & b)

G.3.1.1c) 'Ia'gfrr]gg;f;;ﬁ]us tested as part of the equipment N/A

G312 Thermal cut-off connections maintained and N/A
secure

G.3.2 Thermal links N/A

G.3.2.1a) |Thermal links separately tested with IEC 60691 N/A

G.3.2.1b) |Thermal links tested as part of the equipment N/A

AgINg hours (H) ....ocveeviiiiee e, : =

Single Fault Condition ...........ccccoovveeeiiniiieeennee : -

Test Voltage (V) and Insulation Resistance (Q). : -

G.3.3 PTC Thermistors N/A
G.34 Overcurrent protection devices N/A
G.35 Safeguards components not mentioned in G.3.1 to G.3.5 N/A
G351 Non—fesettab!e devices suitably rated and N/A
marking provided
G.35.2 Single faults conditions..............coovvviviiiiiiccinennndd N/A
G.4 Connectors N/A
G.4.1 Spacings N/A
G.4.2 Mains connector configuration ........................... : N/A
G.A3 Plug is shaped that insertion into mains socket- N/A
o outlets or appliance coupler is unlikely
G.5 Wound Components N/A
G.5.1 Wire insulation in wound components................ N/A
Two wires in contact inside wound component
G512a ’
) angle between 45° and 90° N/A
G.5.1.2 b) |Construction subject to routine testing N/A
G.5.2 Endurance test on wound components N/A
G.5.2.1 General test requirements N/A
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G.5.2.2 Heat run test N/A

TIME (S) wevveeeeiii it e e : =

Temperature (°C) ....oocveeeiiiieee e : -

G.5.2.3 Wound Components supplied by mains N/A
G.5.3 Transformers N/A
Requirements applied (IEC61204-7, IEC61558-
.5.3.1 N/A
653 1/-2, and/or IEC62368-1).........cccovverveeerrereiinenenns : /
POSItION. ..o : -

Method of protection .........cccccoeveciiiveeneeeee e, : =

G.5.3.2 Insulation N/A
Protection from displacement of windings...........: -
G.5.33 Overload test ........coovviveeiiiiiee e . | (See appended table B.3) N/A
G.5.3.3.1 | Test conditions N/A
G.5.3.3.2 | Winding Temperatures testing in the unit N/A
G.5.3.3.3 | Winding Temperatures - Alternative test method N/A
G.5.4 Motors N/A
G.54.1 General requirements N/A
POSITION ..o : -
G.5.4.2 Test conditions N/A
G.5.4.3 Running overload test N/A
G544 Locked-rotor overload test N/A

Test duration (days) ......ccooevvveeerriiieeenireeee e : -

G545 Running ovgrloa}d test for d.c. motors in N/A
secondary circuits
G.5.4.5.2 |Tested in the unit N/A

Electric strength test (V) ... : -

G.545.3 Testgd on the Bench - Alternative test method; N/A
testtime (N) .o :

Electric strength test (V) ... : -

G546 Is_(e)glgﬁg;g((grg\éﬁ;load test for d.c. motors in N/A
G.5.4.6.2 |Tested in the unit N/A
Maximum TempPerature ..........cccooevecvvvveeereeneennnn : N/A
Electric strength test (V) ....coooviiiiiiiiiiies : N/A

Tested on the bench - Alternative test method;
test time (N) .ooeeveeeeei :
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Electric strength test (V) .....ccoocveeeiiiiieieiiiieeeeee : N/A
G.5.4.7 Motors with capacitors N/A
G.5.4.8 Three-phase motors N/A
G.54.9 Series motors N/A
Operating voltage ........ccccvvveeeeeiin i : =

G.6 Wire Insulation N/A
G.6.1 General N/A
G.6.2 Solvent-based enamel wiring insulation N/A
G.7 Mains supply cords N/A
G.7.1 General requirements N/A
LY/ L= 2 SO -

Cross-sectional area (mm?2), (AWG)................... : -

G.7.2 Compliance and test method N/A
G.73 Cord anchorages and strain relief for non-

detachable power supply cords N/A
G.7.3.2 Cord strain relief N/A
G.7.3.2.1 |Requirements N/A

Strain relief test force (N) .....coooeveeveiiiie : =

G.7.3.2.2 Strain relief mechanism failure N/A

G.7.3.2.3 | Cord sheath or jacket position, distance (mm).... : =

G.7.3.2.4 | Strain relief comprised of polymeric material N/A
G.74 COrd ENMIY .oooeiiiiiee e . | (See appended table 5.4.11.1) N/A
G.7.5 Non-detachable cord bend protection N/A
G.75.1 Requirements N/A

G.7.5.2 = TS (o ) : -

Diameter (M) .....cooviiiiiieeee : =

Temperature (°C) ..o : -

G.7.6 Supply wiring space N/A
G.7.6.2 Stranded wire N/A
G.7.6.2.1 | Testwith 8 mm strand N/A
G.8 Varistors N/A
G.8.1 General requirements N/A
G.8.2 Safeguard against shock N/A
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G.8.3 Safeguard against fire N/A
G.8.3.2 Varistor overload test ..........ccceevviiiieeeiniiieeennnd N/A
G.8.3.3 Temporary overvoltage ........ccccccevvvccvvvienneneeeenndd N/A
G.9 Integrated Circuit (IC) Current Limiters N/A
G.9.1a) Manufacturer defines limit at max. 5A. N/A
G.9.1b) Limiters do not have manual operator or reset N/A

G.9.1¢) Supply source does not exceed 250 VA ............ : .

G.9.1d) IC limiter output current (max. 5A) ........ccoeeeernne : -
G.9.1e) Manufacturers’ defined drift ..............cccccccceee. : .

G.9.2 Test Program 1 N/A
G.9.3 Test Program 2 N/A
G.94 Test Program 3 N/A
G.10 Resistors N/A
G.10.1 General requirements N/A
G.10.2 Resistor test N/A
Test for resistors serving as safeguards between
G.10.3 the mains and an external circuit consisting of a N/A
coaxial cable
G.10.3.1 General requirements N/A
G.10.3.2 Voltage surge test N/A
G.10.3.3 Impulse test N/A
G.11 Capacitor and RC units N/A
G.11.1 General requirements N/A
G.11.2 Conditioning of capacitors and RC units N/A
G.11.3 Rules for selecting capacitors N/A
G.12 Optocouplers N/A
Optocouplers comply with IEC 60747-5-5:2007
Spacing or Electric Strength Test (specify option N/A

and test results) ......cceeeeeiiii e

Type test voltage Vini ....ccccveevvveeeeiiniiiiiiieeeen, : -

Routine test voltage, Vini,b ...........ccccviieeennnn. : -

G.13 Printed boards N/A
G.13.1 General requirements N/A
G.13.2 Uncoated printed boards N/A
G.13.3 Coated printed boards N/A
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G.13.4 Insulation between conductors on the same inner N/A

surface

Compliance with cemented joint requirements

(Specify conStruction)...........ocveeeeiiiieeeeiiiieeeene : -
G.135 Insulation between conductors on different N/A

surfaces

Distance through insulation ............ccccceeveeiiiiiiinnndd N/A

Number of insulation layers (pcs) ........ccoceevvunen. : -
G.13.6 Tests on coated printed boards N/A
G.13.6.1 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
G.13.6.2a) | Thermal conditioning N/A
G.13.6.2b) | Electric strength test N/A
G.13.6.2c) | Abrasion resistance test N/A
G.14 Coating on components terminals N/A
G.14.1 ReqUIrEMENLS ......oevvviiieiiiiie e © | (See G.13) N/A
G.15 Liquid filled components N/A
G.15.1 General requirements N/A
G.15.2 Requirements N/A
G.15.3 Compliance and test methods N/A
G.15.3.1 Hydrostatic pressure test N/A
G.15.3.2 Creep resistance test N/A
G.15.3.3 Tubing and fittings compatibility test N/A
G.15.34 Vibration test N/A
G.15.35 Thermal cycling test N/A
G.15.3.6 Force test N/A
G.154 Compliance N/A
G.16 IC including capacitor discharge function (ICX) N/A
a) T;(Tri]dity treatment in accordance with sc5.4.8 — N/A

ours

b) Impulse test using circuit 2 with Uc = to tran5|ent N/A

VOIAGE .. :
c1) ;‘A(\)F:pzh,ga;;?:u?é Sac voltage at 110% of rated voltage N/A
C2) TeSt VOIAQE ..cooeeiiiiieeeee e : =

10,000 cycles on and off using capacitor with
D1) smallest capacitance resistor with largest N/A

resistance specified by manufacturer

SAS MUHENDISLIK BELGELENDIRME VE DAN. HiZ. TiC. LTD. §Ti.
Hasanpasa Mah. Nabizade Sok. OzgUr No: 84 ic Kapi No: 3 Kadikdy / ISTANBUL

DENEY RAPORU / TEST REPORT

Sayfa / Page 23 / 38



TS EN IEC 62368-1:2020
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D2) CapPACItANCE ......eeeveeieriieeie e : =
D3) RESIStANCE ... : -
H CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS N/A
H.1 General N/A
H.2 Method A N/A
H.3 Method B N/A
H.3.1 Ringing signal N/A
H.3.1.1 Frequency (HzZ) ..ccccoveeeeeee e =
H.3.1.2 V011 Vo [T Y ISR =
H.3.1.3 Cadence; time (s) and voltage (V) ...ccccceevveeeeennn: =
H.3.1.4 Single fault current (MA):.........cooviiiiiireiinnd -
H.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage ............... N/A
H.3.2.1 Conc_jiti(_)ns for use of a tri_pping_ device or a N/A

monitoring voltage complied with
H.3.2.2 Tripping device N/A
H.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V) ..ol =
J INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED INSULATION N/A
General requirements N/A
K SAFETY INTERLOCKS N/A
K.1 General requirements N/A
K 2 Compon_ents of safety interlock safeguard N/A
MECNANISIM ....oeviiiiiiiice e
K.3 Inadvertent change of operating mode N/A
K.4 Interlock safeguard override N/A
K.5 Fail-safe N/A
ComPlAaNCe .....ccoooiiiiiiiie el N/A
K.6 Mechanically operated safety interlocks N/A
K.6.1 Endurance requirement N/A
K.6.2 Compliance and Test method ...........ccccceeiniiinnlt N/A
K.7 Interlock circuit isolation N/A
K71 Sepqration distance for contact gaps & interlock‘ N/A
circuit elements (type and circuit location) .........:
K.7.2 Overload test, Current (A) .....ccceeeveeeeeriiiiiiiieeennd! N/A
K.7.3 Endurance test N/A
K.7.4 Electric strength test ... N/A
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L DISCONNECT DEVICES N/A
L.1 General requirements N/A
L.2 Permanently connected equipment N/A
L.3 Parts that remain energized N/A
L.4 Single phase equipment N/A
L.5 Three-phase equipment N/A
L.6 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
L.7 Plugs as disconnect devices N/A
L.8 Multiple power sources N/A
M EQUIPMENT CONTAINING BATTERIES AND THEIR PROTECTION CIRCUITS N/A
M.1 General requirements N/A
M.2 Safety of batteries and their cells N/A
M.2.1 Requirements N/A
M.2.2 Compliance and test method (identify method) .. : N/A
M.3 Protection circuits N/A
M.3.1 Requirements N/A
M.3.2 Tests N/A

- Overcharging of a rechargeable battery N/A

- Unintentional charging of a non-rechargeable N/A

battery

- Reverse charging of a rechargeable battery N/A

- Excessive discharging rate for any battery N/A
M.3.3 ComplianCe ......ccoovviiiiiiii : N/A
M.4 Additional safgguards for equipment containing N/A

secondary lithium battery
M.4.1 General N/A
M.4.2 Charging safeguards N/A
M.4.2.1 Charging operating limits N/A
M.4.2.2a) | Charging voltage, current and temperature ......... -
M.4.2.2 b) | Single faults in charging circuitry ...........ccccccoo... -
M.4.3 Fire Enclosure N/A
M.4.4 I_Em_jurance of equipment containing a secondary N/A

lithium battery
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M.4.4.2 Preparation N/A
M.4.4.3 Drop and charge/discharge function tests N/A

Drop N/A
Charge N/A
Discharge N/A
M.4.4.4 Charge-discharge cycle test N/A
M.4.4.5 Result of charge-discharge cycle test N/A
M.5 Risk of burn due to short circuit during carrying N/A
M.5.1 Requirement N/A
M.5.2 Compliance and Test Method (Test of P.2.3) N/A
M.6 Prevention of short ci_rcuits and protection from N/A
other effects of electric current
M.6.1 Short circuits N/A
M.6.1.1 General requirements N/A
M.6.1.2 Test method to simulate an internal fault N/A
M.6.1.3 Compliance (Specify M.6.1.2 or alternative N/A
MELNOd) ....oeviiiiiiiii e :
M.6.2 Leakage current (MA) ......ccoovevrriieeeiiiee e : N/A
M.7 E;sté(r)il;gxplosion from lead acid and NiCd N/A
M.71 Ventilation_preventing explosive gas N/A
concentration
M.7.2 Compliance and test method N/A
M.8 Protection against internal ignition from external N/A
spark sources of lead acid batteries
M.8.1 General requirements N/A
M.8.2 Test method N/A
M.8.2.1 General requirements N/A
M.8.2.2 Estimation of hypothetical volume Vz (m3/s)....... : -
M.8.2.3 Correction factors..........ccoecvveveiiiiee e, : =
M.8.2.4 Calculation of distance d (MmM) ........c.cceevvennenne. : -
M.9 Preventing electrolyte spillage N/A
M.9.1 Protection from electrolyte spillage N/A
M.9.2 Tray for preventing electrolyte spillage N/A

Instructions to prevent reasonably foreseeable
M.10 misuse (Determination of compliance: |nspect|0n N/A
data review; or abnormal testing) ...........ccccceeee... :
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N ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS N/A
Metal(S) USEd .......cccvvieieieieeee e : =
(@] MEASUREMENT OF CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES N/A
Figures 0.1 to 0.20 of this Annex applied .......... : =
p SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ENTRY OF FOREIGN OBJECTS AND SPILLAGE OF N/A
INTERNAL LIQUIDS
P.1 General requirements N/A
p.2.2 Safeguards against entry of foreign object N/A
Location and Dimensions (MM) .......ccccccveeeeeennn. : | No openings =
P23 ]%ar\‘fi\eizgrl:%rl;dj:gainst the consequences of entry of N/A
P.2.3.1 Safeguards against the entry of a foreign object N/A
Openings in transportable equipment N/A
Transportable equipment with metalized plastic N/A
STz Ly £ SRR :

Openings in transportable equipment in relation
P.2.3.2 to metallized parts of a barrier or enclosure N/A
(identification of supplementary safeguard) ....... :

P.3 Safeguards against spillage of internal liquids N/A
P.3.1 General requirements N/A
pP.3.2 Determination of spillage consequences N/A
P.3.3 Spillage safeguards N/A
P.3.4 Safeguards effectiveness N/A
P.4 Metallized coatings and adhesive securing parts N/A
P.4.2 a) Conditioning testing N/A
TC(PC) it : -
TE(PC) et : -
T (PC) i : -
P.4.2 b) Abrasion testing ........cccovveeeiiniiiiiie e © | (See G.13.6.2) N/A
P.4.2c) Mechanical strength testing ..........cccoovcveveeinnnnens, .| (See Annex T) N/A
Q CIRCUITS INTENDED FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH BUILDING WIRING N/A
Q.1 Limited power sources N/A
Q.1.14a) Inherently limited output N/A
Q.1.1b) Impedance limited output N/A
- Regulating network limited output under normal N/A

operating and simulated single fault condition
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Q.1.1c¢) Overcurrent protective device limited output N/A
Q.1.1d) IC current limiter complying with G.9 N/A
Q.1.2 Compliance and test method N/A
Q.2 Test for external circuits — paired conductor cable N/A

Maximum output current (A) ....eeeeeeeieviiccivvinenenn. : =

Current limiting method ........ccccccoeeeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen, : -

R LIMITED SHORT CIRCUIT TEST N/A
R.1 General requirements N/A
R2 Determination of the overcurrent protective N/A

device and circuit

Test method Supply voltage (V) and short- CII’CUIt
CUITENE (A)). weeeiiiiieee et :

S TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A

R.3 N/A

Flammability test for fire enclosures and fire
S.1 barrier materials of equipment where the steady N/A
state power does not exceed 4 000 W

Samples, material .........cccocceeveeeiiiii : -

Wall thickness (Mm)........cccooviiiiniieid =

Conditioning (°C)..cceeeviiiiiiiiiieee e -

Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-5 with N/A
conditions as set out

- Material not consumed completely N/A
- Material extinguishes within 30s N/A
- No burning of layer or wrapping tissue N/A
S92 :I—;I;n;m;bility test for fire enclosure and fire barrier N/A
Samples, material ..., : =
Wall thickness (Mm)........cccoviiieiiiel -
ConditioNiNg (°C)eeeeriieieieiiiieie el -
Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-5 with N/A
conditions as set out
Test specimen does not show any additional hole N/A
S.3 ZL&::rEr:jrtglity test for the bottom of a fire N/A

Samples, material ... : =

Wall thickness (Mm)...........ueeieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee! =

Cheesecloth did not ignite N/A
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S.4 Flammability classification of materials N/A
Flammability test for fire enclosures and fire
S.5 barrier materials of equipment where the steady N/A
state power does not exceed 4 000 W
Samples, material ..........ccooceeiiiii : =
Wall thickness (mm).........ccoooiiiiiiieeieed =
Conditioning (test condition), (°C) .......ccccevevrinnnns: -
Test flame according to IEC 60695-11-20 with N/A
conditions as set out
After every test specimen was not consumed N/A
completely
After fifth flame application, flame extinguished
within 1 min N/A
T MECHANICAL STRENGTH TESTS P
T.1 General requirements N/A
T.2 Steady force test, 10 N .........cccceveevvviveeerinneeel | (See appended table T.2) N/A
T.3 Steady force test, 30 N .........cccccvvevvciiveeennnneeennl | (See appended table T3) P
T.4 Steady force test, 100 N ........ccccccevvvvvvvevnnnneeennl | (See appended table T4) N/A
T.5 Steady force test, 250 N .......ccocceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenndd N/A
T.6 Enclosure impact test N/A
Fall test N/A
Swing test N/A
T.7 Drop test .....cccevvivieeiiiiiiiee et | (S€€ appended table T7) N/A
T.8 Stress relieftest ...t | (See appended table T8) N/A
T.9 Impact Test (glass) (See appended table T9) N/A
T9.1 General requirements N/A
T.9.2 Impact test and compliance N/A
IMpact €Nergy (J)..eeeooeeeeeeriiiiees e -
Height (M) oo -
T.10 Glass fragmentation test ..........cccccccvevvvveervnnneee.nnnl| (Se€ sub-clause 4.4.4.9) N/A
T.11 Test for telescoping or rod antennas N/A
Torgue value (NM) ...ooeeviiiiiiieiee e -
U MECHANICAL STRENGTH OF CATHODE RAY TUBES (CRT) AND PROTECTION N/A
AGAINST THE EFECTS OF IMPLOSION
u.l General requirements N/A
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U2 Compliance and test method for non-intrinsically N/A

' protected CRTs
u.3 Protective SCreen..........cccevevveeveeeeveeeeeeeeeeenennn.t (S€€ ANNEX T) N/A
vV DETERMINATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARTS (FINGERS, PROBES AND WEDGES)
V.1 Accessible parts of equipment External enclosure & output wire P
V.2 Accessible part criterion P
4.1.2 TABLE: List of critical components N/A

Object / part No. Manufacturer/ | 1y /model | Technical data Standard Mark(s) of

trademark conformityl
Supplementary information:
5.2 Table: Classification of electrical energy sources N/A
5.2.2.2 — Steady State Voltage and Current conditions
. Parameters
Location
No. Supply (e.g.circuit Test conditions U ES Class
Voltage | designation) (Vrms or Vpk or ! Hz
Vdc) (Apk or Arms)
5.2.2.3 - Capacitance Limits
Location (e.g. Parameters
No Supply Gt Test conditions ; ES Class
: Voltage designation) Capacitance, nF Upk (V)
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5.2.2.4 - Single Pulses

Sl Location (e.g. Parameters
Elggelyy circuit .
No. Voltage designation) Test conditions | 5 ration (ms) Upk (V) Ipk (MA) ES Class

5.2.2.5 - Repetitive Pulses

- Location (e.g. Parameters
HERbE circuit T
No. Voltage et Test conditions Off time (ms) Upk (V) Ipk (mA) ES Class

Test Conditions:
Normal — Test with rated output current.
Abnormal — Test with max. output current.
Supplementary information: SC=Short Circuit, OC=Short Circuit

5.4.1.4,
6.3.2,9.0, | TABLE: Temperature measurements N/A
B.2.6
Supply voltage (V) ...oeeeevvvnneeen. : 90Vac 264Vac 108Vac 132Vac =
Ambient Tmin (°C) ....ccceeveveeenen. : 50 50 50 50 -
Ambient Tmax (°C) ..cceeveerivnnenn. : 50 50 50 50 -
TMa (°C) vt : 50 50 50 50 -
_ . Allowed
Maximum measured temperature T of part/at: T(C) Tmax (°C)

Model GTM41134-0603 (Horizontal) due to highest measured power consumption

Enclosure (external surface)

Enclosure (internal surface)

Enclosure (external surface)

Output cord
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Supplementary information:
*: as the temperature of winding was measured by thermocouples, the limit value was reduced by 10°C.

AT Insulation
Temperature T of winding: t1(°C) R1(Q) 22 (°C) R2(Q) T(C) | Tmax class
(°C)
Supplementary information:
Note 1: Tma should be considered as directed by appliable requirement
Note 2: Tma is not included in assessment of Touch Temperatures (Clause 9)
5.4.1.10.3 |TABLE: Ball pressure test of thermoplastics N/A
Allowed impression diameter (MMm) ........cccoveeeieeniieeeninenns ‘l2mm -
Object/Part No./Material Manufacturer/trademark Test temperature (°C) | Impression diameter (mm)
Supplementary information:--
5.4.2.2,
54.2.4 TABLE: Minimum Clearances/Creepage distance N/A
and 5.4.3
Clearance (cl) and creepage Up Ur.m.s. | Frequenc | Required 2 Required3
distance (cr) at/of/between: ) ) y (kHz)L | cl (mm) cl(mm) <", (mm) @ (i)

Supplementary information:
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N/A

5.4.2.3 TABLE: Minimum Clearances distances using required withstand voltage

Overvoltage Category (OV):

Pollution Degree:

Required withstand Required cl Measured cl (mm)

Clearance distanced between:
voltage (mm)

Supplementary information: Multiplication factors for Clearances is 1.48

5.4.4.2,
5.4.4.5c) | TABLE: Distance through insulation measurements N/A
5.4.49
Distance through Frequency . Required DTI DTI
insulation di at/of: PrelcvelEg (V) (kHz) METEE] (mm) (mm)
Supplementary information: Multiplication factors for test voltages is 1.24
5.4.9 TABLE: Electric strength tests N/A
; . Voltage shape Breakdown

Test voltage applied between: Test voltage (V

ge app (AC, DC) ge (V) Yes / No

Supplementary information: Multiplication factors for test voltages is 1.24
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6.2.2 Table: Electrical power sources (PS) measurements for classification N/A

Source Description Measurement | Max Power after 3s | Max Power after 5s | PS Classification

Supplementary Information:
(*) Measurement taken only when limits at 3 seconds exceed PS1 limits

B.2.5 TABLE: Input test N/A
U (V) I (A) | rated (A) P (W) P rated (W) | Fuse No | | fuse (A) Condition/status
B.3 TABLE: Abnormal operating condition tests N/A
Ambient teMPErature (PC) ...ccvvveiiieereiie e eie et enee 25 -
Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type, output rating ..: See below -
Abnormal i
Component No. Supply | Testtime | Fuse Fuse | T couple | TEMP- | Observation

Condition | voltage, (V) (hour) no. | current, (A) (°C)

Supplementary information:

Test table is provided to record abnormal and fault conditions for all applicable energy sources including
Thermal burn injury. Column “Abnormal/Fault.” Specify if test condition by indicating “Abnormal” then the
condition for a Clause B.3 test or “Single Fault” then the condition for Clause B.4.
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B.4 TABLE: Fault condition tests N/A
Ambient temperature (°C) ....cuevii it : -
Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type, output rating . : =

Fault Suppl Testtime | F F T :
Component No. PPy estlime | Fuse use T-couple €MpP. | Opservation
> Condition | voltage, (V) (min) no. | current, (A) P (°C)
Supplementary information:
- short circuit SC; - open circuit OC; - overload O/L
T.2, T.3, ' ;
T4 TS5 TABLE: Steady force test P
i Force Test Duration
Part/Location Material TiEanees Observation
(mm) (N) (sec)
Enclosure Metal Min. 1.5 30 5 No hazards
Supplementary information:--
T.7 TABLE: Drop tests N/A

Part/Location Material Thickness Drop Height Observation

(mm) (mm)
Supplementary information:--
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T.8 TABLE: Stress relief test N/A
Oven )
Part/Location Material Thickness (mm)| Temperature | Duration (h) Observation
(°C)

Supplementary information:--
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Gorsel Dokimanlar / Photo Documentation

80AH Turbo Fast Charging LiFePO«
25.6V 235Ah / 8x

Deep

tary
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